

No. 18-913

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSHUA BRENNAN,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

DEPUTY JAMES DAWSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY; SHERIFF JOHN WILSON, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY; CLARE COUNTY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MARCELYN A. STEPANSKI  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHNSON, ROSATI, SCHULTZ  
& JOPPICH, P.C.  
27555 Executive Drive, Ste. 250  
Farmington Hills, MI 48331  
(248) 489-4100  
mstepanski@rsjalaw.com

*Attorney for Respondent / Cross-Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . . . ii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES . . . . . v

OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED. . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2

    Introduction . . . . . 2

    Factual Background . . . . . 3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . . 7

ARGUMENT FOR DENYING WRIT . . . . . 9

I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE DISTRICT COURT WHERE DEPUTY DAWSON’S ENTRY ONTO THE CURTILAGE WAS DIRECTED SOLELY AT CONTACTING BRENNAN TO SEEK COMPLIANCE WITH HIS AGREED-UPON AND COURT-ORDERED CONDITION OF PROBATION TO SUBMIT ON DEMAND TO A PRELIMINARY BREATH TEST AND HIS ACTIONS DID NOT VIOLATE CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW GIVEN THE CIRCUMSTANCES PRESENTED. . . . . 9

    A. Petitioner Brennan’s attack on Qualified Immunity should be rejected. . . . . 9

B. The Sixth Circuit properly granted immunity but erroneously decided the constitutional issue. . . . .	15
CONCLUSION. . . . .	26

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 114 S. Ct. 807 (1994) . . . . .	1
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137, 99 S. Ct. 2689 (1979) . . . . .	1
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016). . . . .	19
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004). . . . .	22, 23
<i>Chappell v. City Of Cleveland</i> , 585 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2009). . . . .	21
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L.Ed.2d 856 (2015). . . . .	14
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500, 202 L. Ed. 2d 455 (2019). . . . .	12, 15
<i>Cope v. Heltsley</i> , 128 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 1997). . . . .	22
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012). . . . .	23
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013). . . . .	8, 20, 21, 23
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987). . . . .	16, 17, 18, 19

<i>Horne v. Coughlin</i> , 191 F.3d 244 (2nd Cir. 1999) . . . . .	12
<i>King v. Handorf</i> , 821 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2016). . . . .	19
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972). . . . .	16
<i>Nyilas v. Steinaway</i> , 686 Fed. Appx. 355 (6th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) . . . . .	10, 11, 12
<i>People v. Cruz</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th (2019). . . . .	18, 23, 24
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014). . . . .	23
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151 (2001) . . . . .	10, 11, 22
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007) . . . . .	11
<i>U.S. v. Keith</i> , 375 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2004). . . . .	18
<i>U.S. v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001). . . . .	18, 19
<i>United States v. Mathews</i> , 928 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2019). . . . .	19
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) . . . . .	22

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend IV. . . . . 1

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983. . . . . 1

MCL 764.15(1)(g) . . . . . 16

MCL 791.229 . . . . . 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

G. Killinger, H. Kerper, & P. Cromwell, Probation  
and Parole in the Criminal Justice System  
(1976). . . . . 17
